

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR TEMPORARY BAIL) NO. 27518
of 2025**

=====

VAJID @CHIYA AYUB MALEK
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR AMIT D SHAH(11232) for the Applicant(s) No. 1
ROHAN RAVAL APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE P. M. RAVAL**Date : 21/04/2026****ORAL ORDER**

1. It transpires that the application for temporary bail was filed on 22.12.2025. Even after 4 months, the application has been adjourned at the request of the learned Advocate for the Applicant time and again.
2. It further transpires that the Applicant is not interested in temporary bail, which came to be rejected by the Sessions Judge vide order dated 18.11.2025 passed in Criminal Misc. Application No. 8643/2025.
3. Today again, when the matter is called out, the learned Advocate for the Applicant is not present.
4. In view of the above, the captioned application stands disposed of with liberty to file a fresh application if the need so arises.

MMP

(P. M. RAVAL, J)